

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Supreme Court Case
Nos.: SC07-1369 & SC08-256

Complainant,

v.

The Florida Bar File
Nos.: 2008-50,083(15C)(OSC)
and 2007-50,946(15C)

GERALD JOHN D'AMBROSIO

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822
RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.
Attorneys for Respondent
8142 North University Drive
Tamarac, FL 33321
954-721-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE REFEREE COMMITTED ERROR BY DENYING RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS CASE NO. SC08-256	17
II. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND RECOMMENDATION OF GUILT ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD OR CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE	20
III. DISBARMENT IS UNREASONABLE AND CONSTITUTES AN EXCESSIVE SANCTION	29
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
CERTIFICATION AS TO FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....	36

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
1. <i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 934 So.2d 636, 649-41(Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	29
2. <i>The Florida Bar v. Brown</i> , 635 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1991).	32
3. <i>The Florida Bar v. D’Ambrosio</i> , 946 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 2006)	21, 30
4. <i>The Florida Bar v. Golden</i> , 563 So. 2d 81 (Fla.1990).	34
5. <i>The Florida Bar v. Heptner</i> , 887 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 2004)	31
6. <i>The Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 916 So.2d, 647 (Fla.2005)	31
7. <i>The Florida Bar v. Kelly</i> , 813 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2002)	30
8. <i>The Florida Bar v. McAtee</i> , 674 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1996)	32
9. <i>The Florida Bar v. Neckman</i> , 616 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1993)	36
10. <i>The Florida Bar v. Rood</i> , 678 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1996)	32
11. <i>The Florida Bar v. Rubin</i> , 362 So. 2d 12, 16 (Fla. 1978)	18, 19
12. <i>The Florida Bar v. Spann</i> , 682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996)	32, 33
13. <i>The Florida Bar v. Thomas</i> , 698 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1997).	29
14. <i>The Florida Bar v. Weissner</i> , 721 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 1998)	31
